Decision No. 2024-201 DLC ref: TA0068

IN THE MATTER of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

<u>AND</u>

IN THE MATTER of an application by **Rickards**

Bros Limited pursuant to s.74 of the Act for a Temporary Licence in respect of premises situated at 16 Jellicoe Street Martinborough known as "Huntress Wines"

BEFORE THE SOUTH WAIRARAPA DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

Chairperson: Alistair Plimmer

DECISION ON THE PAPERS

This is an application by **Rickards Bros Limited** for a Temporary Licence requesting the applicant be able to sell and supply alcohol via remote sale from the **private residence** premises situated at **16 New York Street, Martinborough** due to the premises at **834 State Highway 53, Featherston** no longer being available to the licensee for the remote sale of alcohol.

Police and the Inspector have no opposition to this application. Accordingly, we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard, as set out in s.3, s.4 and s.746 of the Act. We grant the Temporary Licence **effective from 11 October 2024** and expiring on **17 February 2025**.

DATED at Tauhe enikau this 8th day of October 2024

Alistair Plimmer Chairperson

South Wairarapa District Licensing Committee



Temporary Licence Order

Section 74, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

DLC ref:

44/TEMP/004/2024

DISTRIC

Common

Seal

Decision:

2024-201

Record no:

TA0068

Rickards Bros Limited

A temporary licence is granted to the applicant, in respect of an **Off Licence** issued in respect of the premises formerly situated at **834 State Highway 53**, **Featherston** and known as **Huntress Wines**.

The Temporary Licence is granted to the applicant is respect of the premises situated at 16 New York Street, Martinborough known as private residence due to the premises at 834 State Highway 53, Featherston no longer being available to the licensee for the sale of alcohol.

The present conditions off licence number **44/OFF/005/2022** shall continue to apply at the temporary premises.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this temporary authority shall become effective on 11 October 2024 and expire on the 17 February 2025.

DATED at Martinborough this 11th day of October 2024

Janice Smith Secretary

South Wairarapa District Licensing Committee